

Entergy New Orleans, LLC 1600 Perdido Street 70112-1208

New Orleans, LA 70161-1000

P.O. Box 61000

Te1 504-670-3680 504-670-3615 cnicho2@entergy.com

Courtney R. Nicholson Vice-President - Regulatory and Public Affairs

April 29, 2022

VIA Electronic Delivery

Lora W. Johnson, CMC, LMMC Clerk of Council Room 1E09, City Hall 1300 Perdido Street New Orleans, LA 70112

> Re: Entergy New Orleans, LLC's 2022 Electric and Gas Formula Rate Plan Filings

Dear Ms. Johnson:

Enclosed please find a copy of the 2022 Formula Rate Plan ("FRP") Filings of Entergy New Orleans, LLC ("ENO" or the "Company") for Electric and Gas operations for the Evaluation Period ended December 31, 2021 and the Summary of 2022 Electric and Gas Formula Rate Plan Filings and Request for Waiver of Requirements and Other Relief on behalf of Entergy New Orleans, LLC. The Filings are made pursuant to the Electric Formula Rate Plan Rider Schedule ("EFRP") and the Gas Formula Rate Plan Rider Schedule ("GFRP") approved and adopted by the Council of the City of New Orleans in Council Resolution R-20-344 and the Agreement in Principle approved thereby. As a result of the remote operations of the Council's office related to COVID-19, ENO submits this filing electronically and will submit the requisite original and number of hard copies once the Council resumes normal operations or as you direct. ENO requests that you file this submission in accordance with Council regulations as modified for the present circumstances.

The following materials are provided with this letter:

- 1) NOTICE identifying the nature of the filings and stating the right of the public to inspect and copy same;
- 2) A cover sheet Summary of ENO's Filings summarizing the same and describing the effects thereof;
- 3) Summary of 2022 Electric and Gas Formula Rate Plan Filings and Request for Waiver of Requirements and Other Relief on behalf of Entergy New Orleans, LLC; the EFRP Evaluation Report, including required attachments; the Electric Proposed Rate Allocation – Attachment A; and the GFRP Evaluation, including required attachments.

Certain portions of the Company's Filings contain commercially sensitive material, the public disclosure of which likely presents an unreasonable risk of harm to the Company and its customers. As such, this material is being provided to the Council's Advisors in accordance with the Official Protective Order adopted pursuant to Council Resolution R-07-432 relative to the disclosure of Protected Materials.

It is the Company's request and understanding that your office will arrange for prompt and proper publication of the documents in the official Journal of the City of New Orleans (the "Times-Picayune"), the charges for which the Company will honor upon receipt of an invoice. Further, ENO will make available, at the main library and at every operational satellite branch of the New Orleans Public Library within the City of New Orleans, the office of the Clerk of Council of the City of New Orleans, and also at the ENO Customer Care Center located in Orleans Parish, a copy of the filing for public inspection and copying.

Should you have any questions regarding the above/attached, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Courtney R. Nicholson

Enclosures

cc: Official Service List (UD-18-07 via electronic mail)